

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

P.V. , a minor, by and through his Parents,)	
Pedro Valentin and Yolanda Cruz ,)	
individually, and on behalf of all others)	Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-04027
similarly situated, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
The School District of Philadelphia , et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	1
III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY RULE 23(A)'S CRITERIA	2
IV. THE PUTATIVE CLASS IS COHESIVE UNDER RULE 23(B)(2)	5
V. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY RULE 23(B)(3).....	7
A. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate.....	7
B. Class Treatment Remains a Superior Means of Adjudication	10
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Bamgbose v. Delta-T Grp., Inc.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 262 F.R.D. 481 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	3-4, 6
<i>C.G. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1523, 2009 WL 3182599 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2009).....	6
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 12-132, 2012 WL 1450415 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Chester Upland Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 12-132, 2012 WL 3536320 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2012).....	8
<i>Cordero ex rel Bates v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992).....	7
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. Civ. A. 94-4048, 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995).....	7
<i>McClendon v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 04-1250, 2005 WL 549532 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2005).....	5
<i>P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011).....	2, 5-6, 10
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 95-CV-00148, 1995 WL 153023 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 1995).....	7
<i>Rivera v. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-147, 2012 WL 2504926 (M.D. Pa. June 28, 2012).....	6
<i>Smolow v. Hafer</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	5

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 9-10
